

No. 21-404

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

JOHN S. KOPPEL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. The Hanford site.....	3
B. Workers’ compensation at Hanford.....	7
C. H.B. 1723	9
D. Proceedings below	12
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
H.B. 1723 cannot be validly enforced	19
A. Absent clear and unambiguous congressional authorization, the United States’ intergovernmental immunity bars state discrimination against the federal government and its contracting partners.....	19
B. H.B. 1723 violates the United States’ intergovernmental immunity by discriminating against the federal government and those with whom it deals.....	22
C. Section 3172(a) does not clearly and unambiguously authorize the State of Washington to enact and enforce H.B. 1723.....	30
1. Section 3172(a) authorizes States to apply their workers’ compensation laws to federal lands and facilities on evenhanded—but not discriminatory—terms.....	31
2. The court of appeals’ interpretation of Section 3172(a) lacks merit.....	37
Conclusion	44
Appendix A — Statutory provisions.....	1a
Appendix B — Maps of the Hanford site	6a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Capetola v. Barclay White Co.</i> , 139 F.2d 556 (3d Cir. 1943), cert. denied, 321 U.S. 799 (1944).....	34
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	22, 30
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 745 P.2d 1295 (Wash. 1987).....	9
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	36
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	22, 36
<i>Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig., In re</i> , 521 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008), amended, 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1084 (2008).....	4
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	32
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943)	21
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	16, 19, 20, 29
<i>Memphis Bank & Trust Co. v. Garner</i> , 459 U.S. 392 (1983).....	22
<i>Murray v. Joe Gerrick & Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 315 (1934)...	8, 33, 34
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	21, 24, 26
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	22
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	39

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	21, 23, 29, 40
<i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> , 629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	20, 21, 24, 33
<i>United States v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 175 F.3d 671 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1018 (1999).....	14, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Lorenzetti</i> , 467 U.S. 167 (1984).....	7
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	36
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983).....	21, 22, 30, 33, 43
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	2, 3, 12, 19
Act of June 25, 1936, ch. 822, 49 Stat. 1938.....	8, 34
§ 2, 49 Stat. 1939.....	8
Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensa- tion Program Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 7384 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Federal Employees' Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. 8101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
5 U.S.C. 8101(1)	7
4 U.S.C. 111(a)	14
7 U.S.C. 1984.....	14, 42
40 U.S.C. 290 (1982).....	35
40 U.S.C. 3172	31, 32, 1a
40 U.S.C. 3172(a)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
40 U.S.C. 3172(c).....	8, 1a
42 U.S.C. 9620(a)(4).....	14

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Washington Industrial Insurance Act, 1911 Wash. Sess. Laws 345.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2022):	
§ 51.04.130 (West 2010).....	9
§ 51.08.140 (West 2010).....	9
§ 51.14.010 (West 2010).....	9
§ 51.28.055 (West 2010).....	9
§ 51.32.010 (West 2010).....	9
§ 51.32.185	27
§ 51.32.185(1)(a)	28
§ 51.32.185(1)(b).....	28
§ 51.32.185(2).....	28
§ 51.32.185(3)(a)(i)	28
§ 51.32.187	3, 1a
§ 51.32.187(1)(a)	10, 23, 2a
§ 51.32.187(1)(b).....	10, 17, 23, 24, 26, 2a
§ 51.32.187(2)(a)	10, 2a
§ 51.32.187(2)(b).....	10, 2a
§ 51.32.187(3)(a)	10, 3a
§ 51.32.187(3)(e)	10, 3a
§ 51.32.187(4).....	10, 3a
§ 51.32.187(5)(a)	11, 4a
§ 51.32.187(5)(b).....	11, 4a
§ 51.32.187(5)(c)	11, 5a
H.B. 1723, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 2656, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936).....	8, 34
<i>Remarks at the Hanford, Washington,</i> <i>Electric Generating Plant 730 (Sept. 26, 1963),</i> <i>reprinted in Public Papers of the President:</i> <i>John F. Kennedy (1964).....</i>	5

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 2294, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936).....	8, 34
U.S. Dep't of Energy:	
<i>Hanford By the Numbers</i> (July 6, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xtsEp	6
<i>History of the Plutonium Production Facilities at the Hanford Site Historic District, 1943- 1990</i> (June 2002), https://go.usa.gov/xth7k	3, 4, 5
